HAH/RI

Decision No.

91457 MAR 18 1980

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of LYON MOVING & STORAGE COMPANY,) a California corporation, to) transfer, and of WEBER TRUCK AND) WAREHOUSE, a California corpora-) tion, to acquire a Public Utility) Warehouseman Certificate of Public) Convenience and Necessity.)

Application No. 58409

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Lyon Moving & Storage Co., (Lyon) possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman at various cities in California.

Mr. Ken Moe, Lyon's Regional Director, informed the Commission by letter, dated January 21, 1980, that Lyon has ceased operations and is closing the warehouse facilities at its location in Sacramento.

In the circumstances, the Commission finds that:

1. The proposed revocation of the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space in Sacramento would not be adverse to the public interest.

2. Public convenience and necessity no longer require Lyon's operations as a public utility warehouseman in Sacramento.

The Commission concludes that the revocation should be made. A public hearing is not necessary. The order which follows will provide for the revocation of the warehouse operative right held by Lyon Moving & Storage Co. at Sacramento and the restating of the remaining authority as set forth in Appendix B and made a part hereof.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The authority to operate as a warehouseman in Sacramento by Lyon Moving & Storage Co., granted by Decision 77551 in Application 52011 and restated by Decision 89830, dated January 4, 1979, in Application 58409, is hereby revoked.

-1-

A. 58409 - RI

Appendix B of Decision 89830 is amended by incorporating 2. therein First Revised Appendix B, attached hereto in revision of Appendix B of said decision.

In all other respects, Decision No. 89830, as amended, 3. shall remain in full force and effect.

4 Jack L. Dawson, Agent, is hereby directed to cancel the participation of Lyon Moving & Storage Co., in California Warehouse Tariff Bureau, Warehouse Tariff No. 52, Cal P.U.C. No. 224 on file with the Commission, such cancellation to be made within 90 days after the effective date of this order and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

5. Applicant shall, at the direction of the owner of any property in storage at the closing warehouse facility of Lyon in Sacramento transport such property to any available public utility warehouse in the vicinity of the Lyon facility in Sacramento at the expense of Lyon Moving & Storage Co., and at no expense or risk to the owner of the property transported.

The Executive Director of the Commission shall cause service of a copy of this order to be made upon Lyon Moving & Storage Co., or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Jack L. Dawson, Agent, and Western Motor Tariff Bureau.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Commissioner Claire T. Dedrick, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Dated MAR 18 1980 , at San Francisco; California. sident

First Revised Appendix B Cancels Appendix B

LYON MOVING & STORAGE CO. (a corporation) ୍ତ

Lyon Moving & Storage Co., by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate as a public utility warehouseman as defined in Section 239(b) of the Public Utilities Code for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

Location	Number of Square Feet of Floor Space
Belmont	5,000
Beverly Hills	2,500
Fresno	2,500
Glendale	2,500
La Mesa	5,000
Los Angeles	177,100
Oakland	5,000
Pasadena	4,500
San Diego	5,000
Santa Barbara	2,500
Sunnyvale	2,500
Van Nuys	22,500
Vernon	10,000

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the 50,000 square feet of expansion permissible at each location under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

(END OF APPENDIX B)

Issued by the California Public Utilities Commission. Decision 91457 , Application 58409.